VENTURA COUNTY ORDINANCE NO. 401

AN ORDINANCE OF THE COUNTY OF VENTURA, ACCEPTING THE PROVISIONS OF THE COUNTY EMPLOYEES RETIREMENT ACT OF 1937 (CHAPTER 677, STATUTES OF 1937), AND ESTABLISHING A RETIREMENT SYSTEM FOR THE OFFICERS AND EMPLOYEES OF THE COUNTY OF VENTURA AND DISTRICTS THEREIN.

The Board of Supervisors of the County of Ventura do ordain as follows, to-wit:

SECTION 1:

Pursuant to the authority granted to it under the provisions of the County Employees Retirement Act of 1937 (Chapter 677, Statutes of 1937), and in order to recognize a public obligation to such of its employees as may be incapacitated by age or long service in public employment and its accompanying physical disabilities by making provisions for retirement compensation and death benefit as additional elements of compensation for future service, and at the same time to provide a means whereby public employees who may become incapacitated may be replaced by more capable employees to the betterment of the public service without prejudice and without inflicting a hardship upon the employees removed, the Board of Supervisors of the County of Venture does hereby accept the provisions of said County Employees Retirement Act of 1937, and in compliance therewith and in pursuance thereof does hereby establish within the County of Ventura a retirement system of and for the employees of the County of Ventura and of the districts therein permitted, or entitled to, membership in such system.

SECTION 2:

Said employees retirement system within the County of Ventura shall be known as and called the Ventura County Employees Retirement Association.

31 32

1

2

3

5

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

28

27

28

29

30

SECTION 3:

This ordinance shall be submitted to the vote of the qualified electors of Ventura County at a special election to be held on the 4th day of June, 1946, and shall go into effect upon its receiving the affirmative vote of the majority of the electors voting on the proposition. This ordinance shall be published prior to the expiration of fifteen (15) days from the date hereof for at least one (1) week in the The Ventura County Star-Free Press a newspaper of general circulation published in the County of Ventura, State of California, together with the names of the members of the Board of Supervisors voting for and against the заше.

12 13

1

2

3

7

8

10

11

14

15 16

17

18

20

21

22 23

24

25 28

27 28

29 30

31

32

LESTER A. PRICE, Chairman of the Board of Supervisors of the County of Ventura, State of California.

ATTEST:

L. E. HALLOWELL, County Clerk and ex-Officio Clerk of the Board of Supervisors of the County of Ventura, State of California

Deputy Clerk.

STATE OF CALIFORNIA SS. County of Ventura

I, L. E. HALLOWELL, County Clerk of the County of Ventura. State of California, and ex-officio Clerk of the Board of Supervisors therein, do hereby certify that the above and foregoing is a true, full and correct copy of Ordinance No. __401 of the County of Ventura as passed and adopted by the Board of Supervisors of the County of Ventura, State of California, on the 5th day of March, 1946.

| 1 | |
|----|---|
| 1 | I further certify that upon the passage and adoption |
| 2 | of said Ordinance, Supervisors Butts, Lefever, Cook, Dennis and Price |
| 3 | voted for said Ordinance; that Supervisors |
| 4. | voted against said Ordinance; and that no supervisor was absent. |
| 5 | WITNESS MY hand and the seal of said Board of Super- |
| 6 | visors of the County of Ventura, State of California, on this |
| 7 | 6th day of March, 1946. |
| 8 | L. E. HALLGWELL |
| 9 | County Clerk and ex-officio Clerk of the Board of |
| 10 | Supervisors of the County of Ventura, State of California. |
| 11 | Die |
| 12 | Deputy Clerk |
| 13 | |
| 14 | · |
| 15 | |
| 16 | • |
| 17 | |
| 18 | |
| 19 | • |
| 20 | |
| 21 | • |
| 22 | |
| 23 | - |
| 24 | |
| 25 | |
| 26 | |
| 27 | |
| 28 | |